
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Planning Committee   
 
 
Friday, 9th December 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 21st 
December, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 21st December, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 12 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th October 
2022.  
 

 

 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 
 

 

5.   22/00333/FUL - Erection of 2 marquee's and toilets re-surfacing 
of existing access lane in association with mixed use of the site 
and an extension of the family farm for the keeping of animals - 
Willow Tree Farm, Langwith Road, Shirebrook 
 

13 - 25 

 REPORT OF THE PLANNING MANAGER - DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL 
 

 

6.   Proposed Conservation Area for Oxcroft Settlement 
 

26 - 54 

 REPORTS OF THE INTERIM PLANNING POLICY MANAGER 
 

 

7.   Statement of Community Involvement 
 

55 - 107 

8.   Quarterly Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring 
 

108 - 115 

3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 26th October 2022 
at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair  
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Nick Clarke, Jim Clifton, Natalie Hoy, Chris 
Kane and Duncan McGregor. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Kay (Planning Manager – Development Control), Jenny Owen 
(Legal Executive), Chris McKinney (Interim Planning Policy Manager) and 
Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
PL28-22/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  
 
 
PL29-22/23   URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider.  
 
 
PL30-22/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 
PL31-22/23  MINUTES – 28TH SEPTEMBER  
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held on 28th 
September 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
PL32-22/23  21/00560/FUL - DEMOLITION OF AGRICULTURAL 

BUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF EXISTING STONE BARNS 
AND OUTBUILDINGS TO CREATE 3 DWELLINGS AND 4 
NEW BUILD DWELLINGS - WHALEY MOOR FARM, 
WHALEY ROAD 

 
The Planning Manager presented a detailed report in relation to the above 
application. The application had been referred to the Planning Committee by the 
Planning Manager given the concerns of local residents about the impact of the 
development and the fact that the previous application on the site had been 
determined by Committee. 

4

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Mr Eamonn Keogh (agent) attended the meeting and spoke for the application.  
 
Members noted that there had been a number of responses received from local 
residents which were considered within the report.  
 
No significant highway safety concerns had been raised as the proposal utilised 
existing accesses and also proposed slight improvements.  
 
Concern was raised by Members regarding the amenities available in t
[...]
orked positively and pro-actively with the applicant to address issues 
raised during the consideration of the application.  The proposal has been considered 
against the policies and guidelines adopted by the Council and the decision has been 
taken in accordance with the guidelines of the Framework.   
 
Equalities Statement 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in 
the exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate 

5



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

discrimination and advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public 
Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would 
have any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected 
characteristic or any group of people with a shared protected characteristic 
 
Human Rights Statement 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) 
relevant to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable 
time), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), 
Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development 
should be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In 
carrying out this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the 
potential for these proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) 
human rights has been addressed proportionately and in accordance with the 
requirements of the ECHR. 
 
 
PL33-22/23  22/00241/OUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DRIVE-THRU RESTAURANTS 
WITH TAKEAWAY FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING - 73 MANSFIELD ROAD, SOUTH NORMANTON 

 
The Planning Manager presented a detailed report in relation to the above 
application.  
 
The application had been called in to the Planning Committee by Councillor Tracey 
Cannon, due to concerns over noise, amenity impacts, traffic congestion, contrary to 
local plan, and the number of takeaways already in the village. 
 
Letters of representation had been received from 14 local residents which were 
detailed within the report, further to this Ashfield District Council had also submitted a 
representation during the consultation phase as the proposal was close to the District 
boundary.  
 
Mr Chris Quinsee (agent) attended the meeting and spoke for the application.   
 
Following a query raised by a Member concerning the removal of trees to facilitate the 
building works it was confirmed that trees would be replanted to equate to an equal or 
high biodiversity value once work was completed.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Jim Clifton  
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 

6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

1. Reserved Matters  
Details of the appearance and landscaping (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before 
any development takes place and the development shall be carried out as approved. 
 
Reason. To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Time Period for Submission of Reserved Matters 
Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local planning 
authority not later than 3 years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason. To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
3. Time Periods for Commencement 
The development hereby pe
[...]
r external storage shall be 
undertaken on site without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason. To ensure that large commercial waste bins do not adversely affect the street 
scene, to preserve the amenity and appearance of the area and to accord with policies 
WC9 and SC11 of the local plan for Bolsover District. 
 
19. Details of External Flues and Plant 
Application for approval of reserved matters of appearance shall be accompanied by 
details of the appearance and position of any external flues and plant. 
 
Reason. In the interests of the amenity and appearance of the area and to accord with 
policies SC2, SC3 and SC11 of the local plan for Bolsover District. 
 
Equalities Statement 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in 
the exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination and advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public 
Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would 
have any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected 
characteristic or any group of people with a shared protected characteristic 
 
Human Rights Statement 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) 
relevant to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable 
time), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), 
Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development 
should be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In 
carrying out this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the 
potential for these proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) 
human rights has been addressed proportionately and in accordance with the 
requirements of the ECHR. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10:41 hours.  

12



PARISH Shirebrook Parish 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Erection of 2 marquee's and toilets re-surfacing of existing access lane in 

association with mixed use of the site and an extension of the family farm 
for the keeping of animals 

 
LOCATION  Willow Tree Family Farm Langwith Road Shirebrook Mansfield 
 
APPLICANT  Mr Adam Hind Willow Tree Family Farm Langwith Road Shirebrook 

Mansfield NG20 8TF  
 
APPLICATION NO.  22/00333/FUL           
 
CASE OFFICER   Mrs Karen Wake (Mon, Tues, Wed)  
 
DATE RECEIVED   30th June 2022   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee by The Planning Manager as there 
is a recommendation to refuse the application from the Environmental Health Officer.  
 
The proposal is not straight forward and a temporary, two year planning permission is being 
recommended for approval to allow the impacts of the proposal to be fully assessed and 
potentially a more suitable permanent solution found for the proposed use on site whilst 
allowing the charity to raise funds for its future development. 
 

 

13

Agenda Item 5



SITE & SURROUNDINGS 
 
Existing family farm which contains a number of single storey buildings and animal 
enclosures. The site sits behind the former education centre buildings which are listed 
buildings and access to the site is via a one way system through the education centre on to 
Langwith Road. 
 
The site also contains two marquees which are joined together and are used in connection 
with the farm but 
[...]
l Planning Authority on 20th October 2022 must be implemented on site in full and 
must remain in place for the length of this permission unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. To allow for the impact of the proposal on residential amenity and highway safety to be 
fully assessed and a possible more permanent solution found and to prevent the 
permanent loss of a playing pitch in accordance with Policies ITCR7, SC3 and SC11 of 
the Local Plan for Bolsover District. 
 

2. To protect the character and appearance of the countryside and to prevent the 
permanent loss of a playing pitch in accordance with Policies SS9 and ITCR7 of the 
Local Plan for Bolsover District. 
 

3. In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policies SC3 and ITCR7 of the 
Local plan for Bolsover District 

 
Note 
 
The applicant is advised that the granting of planning permission does not provide exemption 
from the requirements of The Environmental Protection Act in terms of nuisance and if 
complaints are received the council will be required to investigate. 
 
Statement of Decision Process 
 
Officers have worked positively and pro-actively with the applicant to address issues raised 
during the consideration of the application.  The proposal has been considered against the 
policies and guidelines adopted by the Council and the decision has been taken in 
accordance with the guidelines of the Framework.   
 
Equalities Statement 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

24



characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have any 
direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or any group 
of people with a shared protected characteristic. 
 
Human Rights Statement 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) relevant to 
planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable time), Article 8 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), Article 14 (Prohibition 
of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development should 
be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In carrying out this 
‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the potential for these 
proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human rights has been 
addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of the ECHR. 

25



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee on 21st December 2022 

 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Control) 

 
Proposed Conservation Area for Oxcroft Settlement 

 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Kim Wyatt 
Conservation Manager 
Kim.wyatt@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242288 

Contact Officer  
 

Julie-Anne Middleditch 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Julie-anne.middleditch@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242286 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek committee approval to undertake public consultation on a proposed 
Conservation Area for Oxcroft Settlement.  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Oxcroft Settlers Association submitted a proposal for a designated 
conservation area for Oxcroft Settlement to the Council. An appraisal of the 
area/proposal was s
[...]
s in Bolsover District, all of which have formally 
adopted appraisals. This follows a programme of new appraisals that was 
undertaken along with updates to existing published appraisals between 2017 
and 2021.  
 

2.1.6 A proposal for a new designated area for Oxcroft Settlement was put forward by 
the Oxcroft Settlers Association in 2017. There followed a commitment by the 
Council that the proposal for Oxcroft would be appraised once all existing 
designations had an adopted appraisal. 
 

2.1.7 This has been undertaken and a Draft Conservation Area Appraisal has been 
prepared and is attached to this report as Appendix 1.  

 
2.1.8 The proposed area is a large area. It includes the original 18th and 19th century 

farmsteads, the Oxcroft Settlers’ cottages from the 1930’s and 40’s and the areas 
of land that were the Settlement allotments. Although much of the fabric of the 
Settlement has changed over the years, Oxcroft has historic significance as a 
national heritage asset. It therefore has the level of significance to be considered 
a designated heritage asset. 

 
Implications of Designation 
 

2.1.9 For those properties within the proposed conservation area: some permitted 
development rights would be restricted, for example planning permission would 
be required for roof extensions to single dwelling houses and the installation of 
satellite dishes on front elevations. Planning permission would be required for 
significant demolition works; some advertisements would require advertisement 
consent; and works to trees would require 6 weeks prior written notice to be 
given to the Council. 

 
2.1.10 Under s.72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

the council would have a duty to pay special attention to the desirability of 

27



 

preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the proposed designated 
area. 

 
2.1.11 Designation of the proposed conservation area would enable the council to 

exercise its plann
[...]
 To approve the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 As Member’s will be aware, the Statement of Community Involvement (October 

2017) sets out how the Council will engage with the public in the development of 
our Development Plan documents, during our stage of the Neighbourhood Plan 
preparation process and on development control cases / planning applications. 
 

1.2 Work commenced on the review of the Statement of Community Involvement in 
February 2022 and at its meeting in April Planning Committee approved a 6-week 
public consultation exercise on a prepared draft Statement of Community 
Involvement. This exercise ran between 6th May and 17th June 2022 and was 
publicised as follows: 
 

 writing to everyone on the Planning Policy consultation database to notify them 
of the start of the consultation exercise and where to find the document; 

 using Bolsover TV, a Planning newsletter; the Council’s website and Ask 
Derbyshire websites; 

 placing a physical copy including paper survey forms at publically accessible 
venues such as Libraries, and Customer Contact Centres. 

 consulting via the Bolsover District Council Citizens Panel. 
 

55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.3 In addition to consulting on the document itself, we also devised an online (and paper) 
survey where we asked specific questions and sought preferences from respondents 
on options about how we could potentially exceed the minimum requirements of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, about how 
we could improve engagement and to allow respondents to suggest other options. 
 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 

Feedback on who responded  
 

2.1 During the consultation exercise we received 209 responses, 201 of which were 
made using the prepared online survey with a further 8 written submissions. Of the 
201 online survey respon
[...]
ns are subject to Call-In) 

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

No 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

 Enabling housing growth; 

 Developing attractive neighbourhoods; 

 Increasing customers satisfaction with our services. 
 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 

Appendix 
No 

Title 

  

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 

115


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 22/00333/FUL - Erection of 2 marquee's and toilets re-surfacing of existing access lane in association with mixed use of the site and an extension of the family farm for the keeping of animals - Willow Tree Farm, Langwith Road, Shirebrook
	6 Proposed Conservation Area for Oxcroft Settlement
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Oxcroft Settlement CAA
	Draft Oxcroft Conservation Area Appraisal
 March 2022 

	Policy Context
	National
	Local
	Purpose of document 

	Introduction
	The purpose of this document 
	Document layout 
	Overview
	Historic Origins
	Landscape Character
	Townscape Character
	Key Buildings
	Views
	Traffic and Pedestrians
	The final Summary


	Oxcroft Settlement: An Overview
	Proposed Boundary

	Historic Origins
	19th Century  
	20th Century 
	Oxcroft Settlement 
	21st Century 
	Significant Historic Characteristics 

	Landscape Character
	Landscape Significance 

	Townscape Character
	Townscape 
	Traditional Buildings 
	Settlement Cottages
	Oxcroft Farm
	Limestone Farm
	Woodside Farm
	Damsbrook Farm
	Brockley Wood Farm
	Top Farm

	Boundaries
	Materials 
	Natural stone
	Slates and Tiles
	Brick
	Sheeting

	Trees and Planting
	Open spaces 
	Settlement Plots

	Townscape Significance

	Views
	Panoramic Views 
	Views looking west towards the Derbyshire Peaks
	Views east and south from Limestone Farm
	Views east from Mansfield Road
	Views from within the estate and west from Mansfield Road

	Significant Characteristics of Setting 

	Traffic and Movement
	Pedestrian
	Vehicle
	Parking

	Summary
	Sources
	Chapter 3: Historic Origins 
	Chapter 4: Landscape Character



	Oxcroft Settlement App 2

	7 Statement of Community Involvement
	Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix A Ful...
	Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix B
	Introduction
	Plan Making
	Neighbourhood Planning
	Planning Applications
	Appendices


	8 Quarterly Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 21st December 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Nick Clarke, Jim Clifton, Natalie Hoy, Chris  
Kane and Duncan McGregor. 
 
Officers: Sarah Kay (Planning Manager – Development Control), Jim Fieldsend 
(Assistant Director – Monitoring Officer), Chris McKinney (Interim Planning Policy 
Manager) Julie-Ann Middleditch (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Jon Hendy 
(Senior Planning Officer), Matthew Connley (Leisure Special Projects Officer (from 
minute number PL41-22/23)), Daniel Oakley (Community Arts Development Officer 
(from minute number PL41-22/23)) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic 
Officer). 
 
 
PL1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 
 
PL2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
PL3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 
PL4-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee held on 26th October 2022 be 
 approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
PL5-21/22 22/00333/FUL - ERECTION OF 2 MARQUEE'S AND TOILETS RE-

SURFACING OF EXISTING ACCESS LANE IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
MIXED USE OF THE SITE AND AN EXTENSION OF THE FAMILY 
FARM FOR THE KEEPING OF ANIMALS - WILLOW TREE FARM, 
LANGWITH ROAD, SHIREBROOK 
 

The Planning Manager presented a detailed report in relation to the above application. 
The application had been referred to the Planning Committee by the Planning Manager 
as the Environmental Health Officer had recommended that the application be refused. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

Due to the nature of the application a temporary, two year planning permission had been 
recommended for approval to allow the impacts of the proposal to be fully assessed.  
 
Letters of both support and objection had been received following public consultation and 
were detailed within the report. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer had recommended that the application be refused, 
even if acoustic linings were installed in the marquee, additional mitigation measures 
would mean that the music levels would still need to be low and would not be suitable for 
the intended use. 
 
Sports England had also objected to the application as it does not accord with any of the 
exceptions set out in Sports England’s playing fields policy, paragraph 99 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework or Policy ITCR7 of the Local Plan as the proposal would 
result in the loss of a playing field. 
 
The Highway Authority had submitted no objections for the application to be granted for 
the temporary two year period as this would allow them to fully assess any highway 
concerns that may arise. 
 
Mr Adam Hind (applicant) attended the meeting and spoke for the application. 
 
Councillor Brian Murray-Carr attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Andrew hay attended the meeting and spoke against the application on behalf of  
Mr Basil Hill. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 

1. The proposal does not accord with any of the exceptions to Sport England’s playing fields 
policy or with paragraph 99 of the National Planning Policy Framework or Policy ITCR7 
(Playing Pitches) in the Local Plan for Bolsover District (2020). As a result the proposal will 
lead to the loss of an allocated  playing field known as the Shirebrook Recreation Ground, 
contrary to the  provisions of the development plan. 
 

2. The noise report submitted with the application recognises there could be issues if the 
event plays music at the levels found typically with this sort of venue, and it proposes very 
low internal maximum noise limits, which are unlikely to make the venue viable for the 
proposed use. There is also no consideration of the noise levels from guests singing and 
shouting at the venue, only raised voices has been assessed. This is a significant source 
of noise at entertainment venues, and it is one that is not possible to reasonably mitigate 
given the nature of the venue. It is not considered possible to use reasonable and 
enforceable planning conditions that would safeguard neighbouring amenity and the 
proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy SC1 of the Local Plan for 
Bolsover District. 
 

Statement of Decision Process 
 
Officers have worked positively and pro-actively with the applicant to address issues 
raised during the consideration of the application. The proposal has been considered 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

against the policies and guidelines adopted by the Council and the policies of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The issues were balanced and the application was 
referred for a decision by Planning Committee as a result of the outstanding objections of 
Sport England and the Environmental Health Officer. The application was recommended 
for approval but Planning Committee determined that the harm to amenity from potential 
noise nuisance arising from the use of the marque structures and the loss of the allocated 
playing pitches were not outweighed by other material considerations. Therefore Planning 
Committee resolved to refuse planning permission in accordance with the development 
plan and national planning policy. 
 
Equalities Statement 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have 
any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or 
any group of people with a shared protected characteristic. 
 
Human Rights Statement 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) 
relevant to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable 
time), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), 
Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development 
should be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In 
carrying out this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the 
potential for these proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human 
rights has been addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of 
the ECHR. 
 
 
PL6-21/22 PROPOSED CONSERVATION AREA FOR OXCROFT 

SETTLEMENT 
 

The Planning Manager presented a detailed report in relation to the proposed 
Conservation Area for the Oxcroft Settlement. 
 
The Oxcroft Settlers Association submitted a proposal for a designated conservation area 
for Oxcroft Settlement to the Council. An appraisal of the area/proposal was subsequently 
undertaken by the Conservation Manager and details of this were detailed within the 
report and associated appendices. 
 
The proposed area included the original 18th and 19th century farmsteads, the Oxcroft 
Settlers’ cottages from the 1930’s and 40’s and the areas of land that were the 
Settlement allotments. Although much of the fabric of the Settlement had changed over 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 

the years, Oxcroft has historic significance as a national heritage asset. 
 
Members thanked the officers for the work they had undertaken so far on the proposal. 
 
Moved by Councillor and seconded by Councillor  
RESOLVED that the draft Conservation Area Appraisal for Oxcroft Settlement as detailed 
 in Appendix 1 to the report be approved for public consultation. 
 
 
PL7-21/22 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which was seeking approval of the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
Work commenced on the review of the Statement of Community Involvement in February 
2022 and at its meeting in April the Planning Committee approved a 6 week public 
consultation exercise on a prepared draft Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
During the consultation exercise 209 responses were received, 201 of which were made 
using the prepared online survey with a further 8 written submissions. The full set of 
responses were detailed within Appendix A to the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the new Statement of Community Involvement as attached at Appendix 
 B to the report be approved and subsequently published. 
 
 
PL8-21/22 QUARTERLY UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

MONITORING 
 

The Community Arts Development Officer and the Leisure Special Projects Officer 
entered the meeting. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the quarterly progress report in  
respect of the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements. In line with the approved  
Procedure the progress report is required to highlight any sums at risk of clawback that 
need spending within 24 months.  
 
In the last update to the Planning Committee it was identified that there were 6 sums 
within the 12 month spend period, since this meeting that number had now reduced to 5 
as the Thurgaton Way project had now been handed over to the CCG. 
 
It was noted that a hand over event was currently being planned for the 31st March 2023 
for the Art work project at The Brambles Doe Lea. Currently, the Parish Council had 
advised that they were in discussions with high level management at several energy 
companies to push the agenda for the unmetered supply to the site. It was expected that 
the Council may end up taking on the supply and would then invoice the Parish Council. 
 
The Carter Lane West project had progressed and officers were currently waiting for 
invoices to be received. 
 
A Working Group meeting had been scheduled for early 2023 to progress the Spa Croft 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 

project further so more information would be provided within the next update. 
 
The report also detailed the 9 sums that were within their 24 month spend period and a 
detailed breakdown was provided for each, with Members given the opportunity to ask 
the lead officer questions. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy  
RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:12 hours. 
 


